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.- ~►7i0NAL FORM NO. 10 
MA", 196.2 EDITION 

"'° ,GSA•GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
To Mr. DeLoach 

FROM A. Rosen{// 
--··---~ SUBJECe~~~/ 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

DeLoa.ch 
Rosen 
Malley 
McGowan 
Long 

DATE: July 24:, 1968 

1 - Mr. Conrad 
1 - Mr. Sullivan 

This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Our Legal Attache in London furnished the 
following documents which he obtained on &,\,\unofficial 
and confidential basis from the New Scotland Yard. our 
Legal Attache advised that a copy of each of the documents 
may be furnished to the Department with the understanding 
that they be considered classified, confidential and 
possession of them not be made known to any other sources. 

1. Letter from subject as R. G. Sneyd, 
addressed to Mr. Ramsey Clark, Attorney General of the 
United States. This letter is not dated and subject 
states that he had no intention of making any oral state­
ments and suggests that in regard to his extradition to 
the United States, the Attorney General send someone 
with less imagination than Mr. Vinson. 

2. Letter from subject as Ramon G. Sneyd 
dated July 4, 1968, addressed to a Mr. J.B. Stoner, 
Attorney-at-Law, Savannah, Georgia. This letter in 
essence states that subject was shown a letter written 
by Stoner concerning a legal fund which Stoner represents 
and subject advises that he has retained Mr. Hanes and 
would like to get his advice before he takes any action. 
The letter continues by advising that subject appreciates 
Stoner's offer of assistance. It is noted that this 
Stoner is possibly identica_1.~ one Jesse B. Stoner, who 

·is Vice President of the N~\iral States Rights Party 

~ ol~ ,.,-• ."--­Mfi~ 
Bishop -­
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad-~ 

~~~:m 
Sullivan 
Tave! 
Trotter __ 
Tele. Room_ 

with ~eadquarters ~n Sava~•~ Georgia.__ s_,toner.~ has been ; 
described as a racial rabbleR~puser._1. /., '.1 / -::r:-· ..... 4 J.. .. ;· _;:::-/ tC-21 1/~~,· -~-~~ , ~~ - -

.. ·3. · Lett~r adctresse(l·. to Mr. Arthur • ¼,.,Hanes 
Birmingham, Alabama, from subject as R. G. S~e~g.l!, 3<i'ttiis 
le~te~;~· cA&ted June 29, 1968, in which lie Ellates that he 

·, fi..tlCC UR~ ; · . __ - ~ 
I . 
n 

Enclosures 

REL:cs O V 
(7) 

j. 

1/ 
.... ·,. ',,.., 

J 
CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

has no intention of making any oral statement, is going 
to write to Attorney General Clark to this effect and 
gave his brother's telephone number in Maplewood, Missouri. 

4. Letter from subject to Mr. Edward Heath, 
member of Parliament, letter undated. In this letter 
the subject as Ramon George Sneyd states he is awaiting 
completion of his extradition hearing and is complaining 
that his attorney Mr. Arthur J. Hanes, has not been 
afforded adequate interview rights. 

5. Letter from subject as Lord R. G. Sneyd 
addressed to John Ray at Maplewood, Missouri. This letter 
is undated and states that the subject would like John 
Ray to give the attorney Arthur Hanes $600, and John could 
get some of it from Jerry, tsubject's brother)~ He also 
mentioned that John mentioned Percy Foreman, who is a 
good attorney, but subject would like to wait until he 
got back and let his attorney Hanes decide on someone he 
thinks would be best. Subject in this letter further 
stated he could appeal his extradition hearing but he 
is getting tired, and he may close it up about TUesday. 
He cautioned John not to discuss any part of the case 
with anyone until he got back, especially the '1ibel" part. 

This letter was previously furnished to the 
Bureau by our Chicago Office. Laboratory has examined 
this letter and has stated that the handwriting on this 
letter is that of subject James Earl Ray. 

6. A letter dated June 15, 1968, from 
John Ray of Maplewood, Missouri, to the subject in which 
John stated that he is providing the phone number of a 
sister Carol, and he wanted to furnish his address at 
Maplewood, Missouri. 

7. A report dated July 5, 1968, from a prison 
official which concerns the activities of subject. This 
report states that subject appeared to be lost in thoughts, 
mademmerous notes in preparation for the next visit from 
his attorney. Subject mentioned his stay in Lisbon, the 
places where he stayed in London and made remarks concerning 
an interview with his attorney. He stated he did not 
trust the room and had to talk through the wire with 
officers in the room. 

- 2 - CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

8. A prison official's report dated June 17, 
1968, in which the report states that subject began 
discussing the 14 months after he escaped from Missouri 
State Penitentiary. Subject stated that the suitcase, 
which has been found with his fingerprints on it, had 
not been in his possession for four months. It is to be 
noted that fingerprints found on items in this suitcase 
have been definitely identified as those of subject 
James Earl Ray. No latent fingerprints of value were 
located on the suitcase itself. He also mentioned that 
a car which he believed the police had in some way 
connected to the assasination was his. He also admitted 
that he had been in Tennessee at sometime but did not 
say when. 

This report further states that mention was 
made of the man who made his getaway from the shooting 
and successfully fooled the police by using a wireless 
tuned to the police frequency, giving false information 
causing them to go in the wrong direction. This point has 
been investigated and it has been determined that a 
broadcast had been made by an individual using a citizen's 
band radio at 6:36 p.m., 4/4/68, over thirty minutes from 
the actual assassination time. The police officials in 
Memphis have thoroughly checked out this matter and they 
tera•, this to be a complete "hoax" in relationship to 
the escape of Ray. We are continuing to identify the 
individual who made the broadcast on the citizen's band 
radio and will, of course, interview him. It is possible 
that the subject in making the above remarks was attempting 
to create doubt and establish his innocence by utilizing 
information which has been recorded in various newspapers. 

ACTION: 

1. it~•RPrDXed, the above documents (attached) 
will be transmitted to the Department for its information. 
The proper caution statement will be placed on the 

\ . '. 

transmittal form. s ': . · ', ,:. •:·Jr; 1 .. i Ai s \ tJ:: 

appearing 
the known 

2. The Laboratory will examine the handwriting 
on the pertinent documents for comparison with 

band~~t~:~, of sub~~~: )R:"y,i, ;:-,Ct \ 1 

', 4 v/ 'V 
- 3 - CONTINUED - OVER 
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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: WRKIN 

3. In view of Stoner's association with the 
National States Rights Party, Savannah and Memphis Offices 
will be instructed to determine through contact with 
appropriate sources and informants if Stoner had any 
further contact with Ray. 

- 4 -

/~ i··; ....,'~' 
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July 29, 1968 

TO: 

l'BOII: 

IIURKD 

SAC, Clalcqo 
llldiau.polla 
st. Louts 
Sprlasf leld 
lleapllis 

Dil'ector, l'BI 4 4 -3 ')' 

EX-lOJ~tv \t 

1 - Mr. Long 

-~ 

-•. lt I 
.. ,.,-

. 
Retenace Sprtnaf ield air'tel to tile 8\lreati 

dated T /18/88. . 

Bighteen-laundred oepies ot tile oircnalar letter 
are bet.as ailed te tbe Cllicace and Indlanapo11a Offices 
uader separate offer and '100 oopiea of tile •~•ular letter 
are be1DI aalled under separate cover to the It. 1.ou·ts 
Div:t.sien fer diatrlbutlon to laundry aad dry ileaa:t.111 
establtalnleata as ,-r instruottou contained la referenced 
cG1111UBioat i01t. 

P:Lfty oople■ et tbe clrcnala.r letter are beinc 
ulled to tile Spriasf ield aad lleapllia Divla:loDS under 
separate cover for action deeaed appropriate by tbese 
dlvislens • 

}\: 

R~iirb r ; 
/ 

..LJ NOTE: 
Wt;f7~· 

Tolson __ ~ 
~~~:~( 
Casp{r_~ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
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• FD-36 (.ij.ev~S-22-6~) 

...I._ • ' .. . . .. .. •• •9 
I 
I ... 
I 
I 
I 

FBI 

Date: 7 /18/68 

I fr 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in _____________________ _ 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIR MAIL I 

(Priority) I 
--L-------

TO 

FROM 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) 

MURKIN 

ReBuairtel 7/12/68 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of previously 
prepared Bureau circular letter re JOHN WILLIAM CLOUSER, Aka. 

It is requested that the format used for enclosed 
circular letter be used for circular letter in captioned matter. 

Assuming that the circular letter comes to the 
field folded, franked and sealed, the following is the cost 
data concerning distribution: 

CHICAGO DIVISION $20.00 (stenographic manhours needed to 
address 1400 plus circular 
letters for distribution to dry 
cleaners in Illinois). 

Regarding distribution to 325 1 

-- . 

laundries in Illinois, there will 
be no charge for the use of the 
Laundry Institute's Addressograph 
machine in Chicago. 

INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION - 27.00 

ST. LOUIS DIVISION 10.00 

/ gft~L91UIL 

1 -
1 -
2 -

• 
(10) 

Approved: ---------------
Sent _____ _ 

.. ENCLOSURE ATTACKBfecial ni..ua-.. ----

.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

In Reply, Please Refer to 

File No. 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

March 3, 1966 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535 

RE: John William Clouser, 
also known as: Frank Fox~ 
Edward L. Poe, James A. Ripley, 
Robert T. Smith, Chuck A. 
Williams 

The Federal Bureau of Investigation 1s attempting to locate John William Clouser, who 
is one of the Ten Most Wanted Fugitives. 

Clouser in the past reportedly has dyed his hair red or brown and has worn his hair in 
different styles to disguise his appearance. It would be appreciated in connection with your 
employment if you would be alert for this individual. He is described as follows: 

Age: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Eyes: 
Hair: 
Scars and Marks: 

33 
5'9" 
167 pounds 
Medium 
Blue 
Blond, may be dyed red or brown 
Tattoos, panther right shoulder, heart pierced 
by arrow left shoulder, blooming rose right 
chest, dragon's head left chest 

If you have any information which would be of assistance in locating Clouser, promptly 
contact the nearest office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the telephone number of which 
appears on the first page of your telephone directory. Iu the everit you have no information con­
cerning Clouser, no reply to this letter is necessary. 

No action should be taken which would endanger anyone's safety smce Clouser should 
be considered dangerous. 

Your cooperation in this matter is indeed appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 

Edgar Ho Y 

irector 
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• •• 
llr. Precl •· Villaon, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 

•• 

Director, l'BI Y. U __ JJ·. :p /~? I~ /
1 

___ 4c1 ~. \ ii ( / - & (__/ u, 
-,~~ -·"'1=x.1 oo 

.'81.188111'.&TIOR ot"'iwiTl1' LVTBD KIKO, n. 

July 24, 1988 

1 - Mr. McDonough 
1 - Mr. McGowan 

The Special Agent in Charge of our lleaphis 
Office has advised that llr. Phil•· Canale, State Attorney 
General, Shelby Count1, Tennessee, recently contacted 
bia in this Mtter. llr. Canale advised that you had 
indicated to llr. Canale that he •1' be desirous of 
obtaining additional reports in this •tter troa the l'BI. 

You were preYiously advised that llr. canale 
and the United States Attorney in Birminghall, Alabama, 
were being furnished copies of the prosecutive auamary 
report in1tbis 11&tter, which was also furnished to the 
DepartJllent. In aclclition, the Department aacl the United 
States Attorney 1a BirainshaJI, who bad authorized the 
Pederal process in this case, were furnished copies of 
other reports of information developed in this cue. 

In view of the COJIJl8Dts of ar. canal• to our 
Special Agent in Charge of tbe aeapbis Office, you are 
requested to advise if you desire that the additional 

...-~~~..J'.ltlKl~ts be furnished to llr. Canale. 
MAILED IJJ 

JUL 2 J 1968 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ 
Sullivan __ 
Tave[ __ 

NOTE: See Memo A. Rosen to Mr. DeLoach dated 7/16/68, 
captioned MURKIN, EJM:cs. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 5010-106 

.- MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED ST ATE.VERNMENT 

Memorandum 

Tolson 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 

To ,Mr. DeLoa~-- DATE: July 16, 1968 

Conr~ 

~~:~ 
,- ::llivan __ 

Tave] __ _ 

FROM ,A. Ros,jr11 
SUBJECC-liURKIN t 

1 - Mr. DeLoach 
1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 
1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. McDonough 

This is the case involving the murder of 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

SAC Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised that 
Phil M. Canale, State Attorney General, Shelby County, 
(Memphis), Tennessee, contacted him relative to this case. 
Canale advised that in discussing this case with Assistant 
_Attor~ey General Fred M. Vinson, Jr. of the Criminal 
Division, Vinson had indicated that in addition to the 
information in the prosecutive summary report furnished 
Canale~ the Department had been in receiI?t Qf ~•·!ig!..t,;Lpn~l 
information that Canale might be destrous of obtaining from 
tneffiireau. 

Reports containing information suitable for 
dissemination, as well as the prosecutive summary report 
mentioned by Canale, have been furnished to the Civil Rights 
Division, as well as the u. s. Attorney at Birmingham in 
view of the fact that the u. s. Attorney in Birmingham 
authorized the Federal prosecution in this case. The _Q_ 
Department has been kept advised of pertinent information 
as it developed and we will continue to keep the Department 
so advised. 

ACTION: 
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'l-19-88 

Airtel 

To: SAC, Memphla (44-198'1) 

From: Director, FBI (44-38881) 

MURKIN E.X-100 REC-35 

Reuratrtel 7-18-88. 

Latent ftagerprinta previously reported of value on 
Q349 and Q350 are not identical with flngerpriata of named auspect 
Vincent Jo•ph Walker, FBI f51851D. 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ 
Bishop __ 
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ 
Gale __ 
Rosen __ 
Sullivan __ 
Tave! __ 
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 

' MAJLEQ 211 

JULI91968 
COMM-Far 

ifs' AU ·s 6 -,ss8· TELETYPE UNIT □ 
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Recorded: 

Received: 

• • Answer to: 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
LA TENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET 

7 / 18/ 68 2: 38 pl m. Reference No: 

7 /18/68·c:• 

SAC, MEMPHIS 

ro 
FBI File No: 
Latent Case No: 

Addressee 
Examination requested by: 

· Copy to: 

RE: MURKIN 

Date of reference communication: 
Airtel 7/16/68 

Specimens: 
Named suspect: 
VINCENT JOSEIJH VALKER, FBI I 52 651 D 

8 

Examination by: 
Evidence noted by: 

Result of examination: 

_1. __ 

44-1987 , 
44-38861 - ~--l : f ;;,; .. :;;._, 
91075 

Bailey 

{):,1,1';, ,r- ~,~~ ~-e--U~ t;A,t//~.A~ 

~~ 

. ,, 
/ ;\ (/;· 

.. 0 

Examination completed 
r· / I ) ,- . . Dale 

Dictated 
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FD-36 (Re'fo, 5-22-64) 
) ► : 

v·• . ._. 
.., 'I. 4.> ~ I 

FBI 

Date: 7 /16/68 

I 

: l_ -.;. I. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ____________________ __;I . I (Type in plaintext or code) 

Via _A_IR_T_EL ____ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

ATTENTION: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 

(P) 

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 5/27/68, regarding latent 
fingerprints of value developed on Q349 and Q350 that were sub­
mitt~d by the Memphis Division. 

The FBI Identification Division is requested to 
compare the latent fingerprints developed on Q349 and Q350 with 
the fingerprints of VINCENT JOSEPH WALKER, FBI #52 651 D. 

@ - Bureau /fi. · · ' 
1 - St. Louis (44-715). (-Info) 
2 - Memphis 

RFB:jap 
(6) 

. 
'ti•-... {·'] 

Sent ______ M 
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ARTJIU NEB 

_, 
HANES AND HANES 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
817 FRANK NELSON BLDG. 

BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA 85208 

• 

f-ARTKU ANES.JR. July 11, 1968 
TBLBPHONII 

82-&-9588 

AIR MAIL 

Honorable Ramsey Clark 
United States Attorney General 
Department of Justice 
Washington, D. C. 

C - j : t 
. .,,, 'r' I ~ 

--~----
\ 

As you no, I have been retained by a man known as 
-~-•An~y9., alias, who is currently imprisoned in 
London, England. You were apprised of this fact via 
telephone on Saturday, June 15th, and by letter dated 
June 17, 1968. It is my request that this man not be 
interviewed, or interrogated by any member of the Justice 
Department unless dqne in my presence. This includes 
transportation to the United States in the event he is 
extradited. This man seems to have fear for his personal_ 
safety while in the custody of the Justice Department, 
and I respectfully request that I be given permission to 
accompany this man, along with the Justice Department 
agents, on his trip to the United States i~ extradited. 

Respectfully yours 

Arthur Hanes 
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July 16, 1968 

Arthur J. I-lanes, Esquire 
Hanes and Hanes 
617 Frank Nelson Bldg. 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 

Dear Mr. Hanes: 

This v1ill acknov1ledge your letter of 
July 11 to the Attorney General. 

In particular, this will acknowledge your 
request that your client, James Earl Ray, also known 
as R. G. Sneyd, not be intervie\ved or interrogated 
by any representative of the Justice Department unless 
you are present. 

You make the very unusual request that you 
be given permission to accompany Mr. Ray upon his 
trip to the United States if extradited. From your 
prior experience in the Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
I am sure you can understand why this request cannot 
be honored. 

Sincerely, 

Fred M. Vinson, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



"'-· ..... , :, 
Form OJ-J50 
(Ed. ~26:'.=65) • __ 

r. TolJSUD..~~ 

• 
"" -- · UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT -,. I Mr. DeLoaeh--­

Mr. Mohr---· 
PARTMENT OF jfuSD.QBp--;; 

~ Memorandum 
.,.,Y 

Mr. Casper _ ; 
M;r. Callahan----:­
Mr. Conra4---·---
Mr. Fe\t ___ _ 

. Gale-----e-::1111~ 
y _ TO 

/ 
: Director DATE: JUL 17 . Rosen~­

Mr. Sullivan--' 
Mr. Tavel.-­
Mr. Trotter-~ 
Tele. Room-­
Miss Holmes __ 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

FROM ~reel M. Vinson, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General_­
Criminal D~ion 

SUBJECT: James Earl Ray 

1- I Miss Gandy_ 

L' NC I /JS V 'Cl.,.;;;iiiiiiiiit ~---... 

Id-I 
: . . : _, '. . .- -· ~/,,.,:·\ 

-- Attached is a. copy .of ·a letter the Attorney G -_ ,, 
receive<:(dated July 11, 1968, f:rom Arthur Hanes, coun e -fo ~ 
the above subJect, and a copy of my response. · 

The Attorney General has now received _letters from 
both the subject and his attorney C?ncerning Ray's intent and 
wish not to .be interrogated. There is the added factor that, on ·­
his trip back, Ray will be in restraiQ~ng devices on a military • 
aircraft. 

Because of these factors I have grave doubts that we 
could ever sustain the burden of proving a knowing and intelligent 
waiver of those rights referred to in the Miranda opinion. 

Therefore, it is my recommendation no effort be 
·-.ade to interrogate Ray on his return trip to the United Stat~s. 
However, this does not mean that statements volunteered by Ray.,_ .......... . 

-may not be used under some circumstances. · 
, " 

' . 

Attachment 

" 1.,,,_tQeJ~S f(-ACE, · DAT~#/..zt.B_Y 
~<:d/--.SiS 

7 

f, '- .- t?2 ~~ L ~ 
.... ' .... , - - .i' Fun REvat:'ili /4 fr_ :d' .. '1) ,, ,,;·, .:~ "'f• .r. .. 

l . --- - ~•Ii~ ;-.;,.(,;; JR ffEuv~ 
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